#### ORDINANCE NO. 2003-07

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON AMENDING SECTIONS 12.04.50, 12.04.51 AND 12.04.60 OF MUNICIPAL CODE RELATED TO SKATEBOARD USE AND IN LINE SKATING

The City Council of the City of American Canyon does ordain as follows:

Sections 12.04.50, 12.04.51 and 12.04.60 of the American Canyon Municipal Code are hereby amended to read as follows:

#### 12.04.50 Skateboard Use

- A. Skateboards are allowed on city sidewalk areas or on the designated skate park. No person may ride a skateboard upon any other park or city facility, including but not limited to, tennis courts, basketball courts, parking lots, or playground areas.
- B. It is unlawful for any person to ride a skateboard in a city skate park designated and maintained for recreational skateboard and in line skating use unless that person is wearing a helmet, elbow pads and knee pads.

## 12.04.51 Skate park use - Use of or trespass at skate park when closed.

- A. No person shall use, remain in or around or enter into the area designated as a skate park during closed hours which are specifically designated in posted skate park rules.
- B. No person shall ride a skateboard or in line skate in the skate park except while wearing a helmet, elbow pads and knee pads.
- C. No person shall use the skate park for any purpose other than skateboarding and in line skating. Bicycles, scooters, and motorized equipment are prohibited unless specifically authorized by City Council.
- D. For the purposes of this section, the term "skate park" means the designated fenced area containing ramps, rails and equipment located north of the American Canyon Community Center.
- E. This section does not apply to any duly authorized city employee.
- F. Within the skate park, it is unlawful for any person to use or posses glass containers, alcoholic beverages, illegal drugs, or topacco products.
- G. Unauthorized ramps, jumps, equipment or obstacles may not be brought to the skate park or used at the skate park.

- H. Organized events, lessons and contests not sponsored by the City of American Canyon require a City facility use permit.
- I. Any person who violates this section is guilty of an infraction and upon conviction thereof shall be punished as provided in law.

## 12.04.60 In line skating

In line skating is allowed in the designated skate park and on city sidewalk areas only. No person may in line skate upon any other park or city facility unless designated for such use by the city manager or designee.

# **Effective Date**

This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption. A summary of this Ordinance shall be published once in the Vallejo Times Herald, a newspaper of general circulation serving the City of American Canyon, within fifteen (15) days after it passage.

# **Severability**

The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. If any portion is found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the remainder shall survive and remain effective and enforceable. Where a conflict arises between the provisions of this Ordinance and other provisions of the Municipal Code, the provisions of this Ordinance shall apply.

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced and read at the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2003, and was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the 21st day of August, 2003, by the following vote:

AYES:

Colcleaser, Luporini, Anderson, Garcia, Shaver

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

Donald Colcleaser, Mayor

ATTEST

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kay Woodson

Interim City Clerk

William D. Ross

City Attorney